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Surname variations include: Sprage, Sprague, Spraige and Spreague.

First Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

1. Edward1 SPRAGUE was born circa 1576 in Upway, Dorsetshire, England[1] and died in the parish of Fordington
St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England circa 6 June 1614; he was 38[1].

D.L. Kent, in his genealogy of the Sprague Family has the best description of Edward’s occupation and station in
English society:  “Edward was a prosperous master craftsman, fulling mill operator and farmer whose will does not
mention freehold land…[1,2] ...The ‘living’ which was to fall to eldest son Ralph when he became of legal age no doubt
was secured by a lease.  If originally written for the life of Sprague, senior, the lives of two of his sons could have
been included under a then-common system of land tenure.  Sons Ralph and Edward held such a lease in 1634 and
1636.”  Thus, the Spragues were out-and-out middle-class tradesmen -- neither gentry nor landed family.  Therefore,
there are no hereditary arms of record for Edward Sprague and his descendants[3,4].  It must be noted for modern
readers that a “fuller” was a finisher of cloth.

Edward’s will was written on 6 June 1614 and probated on 13 October 1614, with the records residing in the
Prerogative Court of Canterbury[5].  The will was devised primarily to his wife and six children.  However, he left 10s.
to the poor of Upway and another 10s. to the church in Upway[1,6].  His will specifically names his family as follows:
“Ralphe Sprague my eldest son”[5,7,8]; “my eldest daughter Alice Sprague”; “Edward Sprague my second sonne”;
“Richard Sprague my third sonne”; “Xpofer [Christopher] Sprague my fowrth sonne”; “William Sprague my youngest
sonne” and “Christian Sprague my wife”[5].  Of his children, only Ralph, Richard and William migrated to New
England[1,6].

Edward married Christian [surname not known].

They had the following children:
2 i. Alice
3 ii. Ralph
4 iii. Edward
5 iv. Richard
6 v. Christopher
7 vi. William

Generation: G10 Grandparents
Person Numbers: 7440/7441

Christian second married John CORBIN.

Second Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

Family of Edward SPRAGUE (1) & Christian [surname not known]

2. Alice SPRAGUE (Edward1) was born circa 1592-4 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England[9] and
died in 1668; she was 76.  She was buried on 3 May 1668 in Tincleton, Dorsetshire, England[10].

On 15 June 1615 when Alice was 23, she first married Richard EAMES, in Fordington St. George, Upway,
Dorsetshire, England[11,12].  Richard died before 3 May 1634 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire,
England[10].  On that date, Alice was granted administration of Richard’s estate.

On 20 December 1638 when Alice was 46, she second married John HOLLAND, in Tincleton, Dorsetshire,
England[10].  He was buried on 17 May 1669 in Tincleton, Dorsetshire, England[10].
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3. Lieutenant Ralph2 SPRAGUE (Edward1) was born circa 1594-6 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire,
England[1,13,14,15] and died in Malden, Middlesex co., MA sometime in 9m(November):1650; he was 56[1,7,13,16,17].

Like his father, Ralph was trained to be -- and started his occupational life as -- a fuller[18].  Like other boys of the 17th

century English middle-class (i.e. those who were to be tradesmen or craftsmen), Ralph would have had formal
education until he was 14, then started his apprenticeship as a fuller - completing his seven-year apprenticeship and
becoming a journeyman in his chosen profession at age 21[19].

Ralph, however, was not of legal age when his father died in 1614.  This is borne out by a “codicil-like Memorandum”
to Edward’s will:  “that whereas the liveinge of the abovesaid Edward Sprague doth faul unto his sonne Ralphe
Sprague after his decease the said Ralphe Sprague doth upon his fathers request promise that his mother Christian
shall quietly enjoy the said liveinge unti he shall be one and twentye yeares of age.”[20]

Furthermore, two Dorsetshire court records from December 1617 show that Ralph was now “of age”.  On 5 December
1617, Ralph was bound over for trial to “...appeare att the nexte gerall [general] sessions at the peace to be holden in
and for the Burrough and Towne of Waymouth and Melcombe Regis in the County of Dorset then and there to
answere unto the suspition of fellony wherewith he his charged...”[20,21]

This trial was held on 13 December 1617.  Essentially Ralph and several friends had spend several days at the home
of Bryan Gates (a vintner of Weymouth who had been hauled before the court several times before for “suffering on
the Sabath day to drink sundry psons dwellers...” and for allowing people to “play tables” in his house) on a rousing
bender and were now called to court to answer for it.

What is important is that Ralph testifies that he was a fuller in these proceedings.  This means that, in compliance with
the strict provisions of the 1563 Elizabethan Statute of Artificers, he had completed the seven-year apprenticeship at
his trade and was now above the age of 21.  Thus, Kent does the math and determined that his birth date could have
been no later than 1596.  Add to that the fact that Ralph was *not* of age in 1614, means that he was born no earlier
than 1594[9].

The migration of the Sprague brothers is still a matter of some debate.  If they sailed in 1628, the three brothers and
their families probably sailed aboard the Abigail, Henry Gauden master, departing Weymouth, England on 20 June
1628 (according to Thomas Prince’s Chronological History) and arriving at Naumkeag (Salem), Essex co., MA on 6
September 1628[5].

If they sailed in 1629, Ralph his wife Joan and sons John & Richard most likely sailed from Graveshead in London,
Middlesex, England aboard the Lyon’s Whelp, John Gibbs, master.  In this timeline, they supposedly landed in
Naumkeag (Salem), Essex co., MA and went from there to Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA by mid-July 1629[26].

According to the Mary & John Clearinghouse, “...They were sent by Rev. John White of Dorchester, Dorset to seek
out a plantation site for the “Mary & John” group from the West Country that White was planning to send out the
following spring.  They became the founders of Charlestown, MA...[27]” and Ralph is on the Mary & John
Clearinghouse master index as #607 “Sprague, Ralph (1599-1650) of Charlestown MA From Upway Dorset”[25]

Ralph applied for the Oath of Freeman on 19 October 1630 at Salem, Essex co., MA and took the Oath on 18 May
1631, also at Salem, Essex co., MA[18,22,23,24].  He and Joan were first admitted to the Boston, Suffolk co., MA church
in early 1631 as members #102 & #103[62].  They were dismissed from the Boston Church on 14 October 1632 with
the understanding that they would help form a church at Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA[63].  They did and were
admitted to the church at Charlestown as founding members on 2 November 1632[1,64].

Ralph served in the local militia and was elected Sergeant on 14 May 1634[28]; Ensign on 4 November 1646[29] and
Lieutenant on 15 November 1637[30].  He was clearly popular with the men in his company.  Sprague was admitted to
the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company of Boston, Suffolk co., MA in 1638[32].  Finally, he resigned from his
office as Lieutenant and was formally discharged on 4 November 1646[31].
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Ralph Sprague was one of the earliest inhabitants of Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA -- admitted as an inhabitant there
in 1629[33,34].  During that same year, he and other founding residents began building on the north (northwest,
according to Wyman; northeast, according to Anderson) side of Town Hill.  The new settlement of houses & newly-
surveyed lots took a semi-circular form on the south & southeast sides of the field designated for their use[33,35].  His
property is included in the lists of Charlestown inhabitants dated 9 January 1633/4 and January 1635/6[35].

Sprague’s holdings in 1635 included seven cow commons, which was soon increased to eight[36], and five acres of
the Mystic River side of the settlement[37].  In 1637, he was granted lot #40, consisting of 10 acres on the Mystic River
side of town.  However, Wyman includes this curious note “5 to be given up”[35].  By this year, he had divested himself
of several cow commons, since he was listed as only having 5.75 cow commons at this time[38].

On 23 April 1638, he received several large land grants on the Mystic River side of the town of 35, 90 and 5 acres,
respectively and now had 6 cow commons in the “stinted common” as of 30 December 1638[40].  The full tally of his
1638 real estate holdings included twelve lots of land in Charlestown:  2 acres of arable land in the East Field;  his
house and 1 acre of land at the east end of the Town Common;  4 acres in the South Mead; 2 acres of arable land in
the High Field;  the aforementioned 6 cow commons (one common for each “milch cow”);  4 acres of arable land in
Line Field (near the Cambridge line);  14 acres in the Mystic Marshes;  5 acres of woods in the Mystic Field;  35 acres
of woods in the Mystic Field (near the North River);  14 acres of meadow in the Prospect Meadows near the Freshet &
town Common and 90 acres in Pond Field[35,41].

On 6 June 1639 “Leift Ral: Sprague” received a land grant of 100 acres, “having born difficulties in the
beginning”[42,43].  Finally, just before his death, he deeded the following Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA property to his
brother, Richard Sprague:  his house near the Mystic River;  3 acres in the Great Field;  another lot of 3 acres of
arable land, location not noted;  2 cow commons; 7 hay-lots near the Mystic River; 2.5 hay-lots, location not noted; 6
more cow commons and the Meadow between the garden & the Mystic River.  The original date of record for this
deed was 14d:12m(February):1668, but that is now known to be incorrect.  The correct date of the deed is now
acknowledged to be 23d:1m(March):1649/50; recorded on 17 April 1669[1].

The Spragues most likely moved to Malden, Middlesex co., MA in the late 1640s, probably after Ralph resigned his
commission in the Ancient and Honorable Artillery company in 1646.

Ralph was one of the first settlers and an early leader of Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA.  Robert Anderson provides a
detailed account of Ralph Sprague’s Town Service and Offices:  “Deputy for Charlestown to Massachusetts Bay
General Court, 3 September 1634, 3 March 1635/6, 8 September 1636, 7 December 1636, 2 November 1637, 12
March 1637/8, 2 May 1638, 6 September 1638, 13 March 1638/9, 22 May 1639, 4 September 1639, 13 May 1640, 7
October 1631, 7 March 1643/4, 29 May 1644, 14 May 1645, 12 August 1645, 2 October 1645[18,44,45]…  [Also,]
...Coroner’s jury, 28 September 1630 on the body of Austen Brathcher[46].  [Ironically, he also stood bond for the
accused Walter Palmer, who eventually was cleared of Manslaughter charges[34,47]] … ‘Umpire’ in the matter of the
bounds between Dorchester and Roxbury, 7 November 1632[48].  Committee with the power to ‘set out bounds of all
towns not yet set out or in difference betwixt any town’[49].  Committee to rate each town in the plantation, 25 May
1636[50].  Chosen to ‘assist at the particular courts at Newetowne [now Cambridge],’ 17 May 1637[51,52].  Appointed to
view the bridge at Mistick, 6 May 1646[53].  Committee to lay out the way to Reading, 26 May 1647[54] ... [Finally,]
...Constable of ‘Charlton,’ 19 October 1630[55].  Selectman, 12 February 1637/8[56].  Committee to lay out lots, 9
January 1633/4[57].  Overseer of highways, 13 January 1634/5[58].  Selectman, 10 February 1634/5, 13 February
1635/6[59].  Committee to stint the common, 17 February 1636/7[60].  Committee to ‘consider of some things tending
towards a body of laws,’ 26 April 1638[61].”[18]

At the time of his death, Ralph Sprague’s Malden lands were inventoried at £669[1].

On 15 August 1623 when Ralph was 29, he married Joanna/Joan/Johane WARREN, daughter of Richard
WARREN & Eve [surname not known], in Fordington, St. George, Dorsetshire,
England[1,13,65,66,67,68,69,70,71,72,73,74,75,76,77,78].  She died on 24 Feb 1679/1680 in Charlestown, MA[13,78].
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Wyman says that Ralph Sprague’s wife is Joan CORBIN, daughter of John CORBIN, citing a 1651 letter in NEHGR;
4:289[1,79].  However, the Parish Register of Fordington, St. George, Dorsetshire, England states clearly that he
married “Johane WARREN”[12].

Dowty clears all this up quite nicely by identifying John Corbin as Ralph’s *stepfather*.  John’s letter to Ralph - first
published in NEHGR 4(1850):289 - was written on 25 March 1651, unfortunately *after* Ralph’s death in November
1650.  John’s reference to himself as “father-in-law” was at first incorrectly taken in the context of the term’s meaning
in America.  That is, that John Corbin would have been the father of Ralph’s wife.  In the context of 17th century
England, the term meant “stepfather”.  Thus, John Corbin was Christian Sprague’s second husband and Ralph’s wife
(as shown in the Parish registers) was Johane Warren[10].

Johane’s will was written on 24 February 1674/5 and proved on 15 June 1680[7,80].

They had the following children:
8 i. John
9 ii. Jonathon

10 iii. Richard
11 iv. Samuel
12 v. Mary
13 vi. Phineas

Generation: G9 Grandparents
Person Numbers: 3720/3721

4. Edward SPRAGUE. (Edward1)  We currently know nothing of Edward, save his children:
14 i. Elizabeth
15 ii. Edward
16 iii. William

5. Richard SPRAGUE (Edward1) was born in 1604 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England[81].  This
is estimated from the claim that Richard was 25 when he migrated circa 1629.  He supposedly sailed from
Graveshead in London, Middlesex, England on 25 April 1629 aboard the Lyon’s Whelp, landing in Naumkeag
(Salem), Essex co., MA in mid-July 1629[82].  The actual facts of their migration are still a matter of debate, see the
discussion in Ralph Sprague’s entry.

6. Christopher SPRAGUE (Edward1) was born sometime between 1605 and 1610, based upon his place in the
family.  He died in 1625 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England and was buried there on 31 March
1625[83,84].

7. William SPRAGUE (Edward1) was born in 1611 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England[82].  As
with his brother Richard, William’s birthdate is estimated from his age at migration.  William was 19 when he
supposedly sailed from Graveshead in London, Middlesex, England on 25 April 1629 aboard the Lyon’s Whelp,
landing in Naumkeag (Salem), Essex co., MA in mid-July 1629[82]. The actual facts of their migration are still a matter
of debate, see the discussion in Ralph Sprague’s entry.

Third Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

Family of Lieutenant Ralph SPRAGUE (3) & Joanna/Joan/Johane WARREN

8. Captain John3 SPRAGUE (Ralph2, Edward1) was born in 1624 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire,
England and died in Malden, Middlesex co., MA on 25 June 1692; he was 68[1,16].  John was baptized in Fordington,
St. George, Dorsetshire, England on 23 May 1624[11,78,85,86].
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John migrated to New England with his parents in 1628 or 1629 at the age of 4 or 5[1].  Please see his father’s entry
for full discussion of this family’s migration.  As seen by his title, he served well enough in the local militia to make the
senior officer position of Captain.

By in large, he lived in Malden, Middlesex co., MA.  But he also acquired extensive real estate holdings in
Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA.  Specifically, in 1652, “Lieut. John” bought 67 acres at Long Pond from “Lieut. Richard”
(presumably his brother Richard).  This deed was recorded in 1667.  He bought 9 acres of land from P. Attwood in
1673 and 2 lots of “march” land from J. Guppie in 1674/5.  In 1684, he bought both P. Upham’s and T. Barlow’s parts
of the 3 acre Dexter lot.  He bought 2 acres from P. Fowle in 1685.  On 20 February 1687, he made some major
purchases, buying his brother Richard’s house and a farm occupied by W. Richardson which included a house and 4
acres of land.  He also acquired 4 acres near the top of Bunker Hill;  .75 of an acre of marsh land on the east side of
town near Penny Ferry; 5 acres of land next to this marsh land; 38.5 acres of land which was considered equal to 11
cow commons and a woodlot in the first division.  In addition, he branched out his business interests by purchasing
half of a wharf and warehouse on the South River and another warehouse at the North Wapping dock.  Interestingly
enough, he “reconveyed” all the 1687 acquisitions above to his brother Richard on the same date that he bought
them[1].  Hmm…

Further, in 1687, he bought 1/8 interest in the ship Nevis Merchant, Timothy Clark, master; 1/8 interest in the pink
Owners Adventure, John Soley, master; 1/8 interest in the pink Mary and Elizabeth, R. Foster, master;  1/4 interest in
the ketch Dolphin, J. Reyner, master; 5/8 interest in the ketch Gabriel, Joseph Buckley, master; 1/6 interest in the
sloop Mayflower, S. Codman, master and full interest in the ketch Providence, Peter Blaike, master[1].

John’s will was written on 31 May 1692 and probated on 6 February 1692/3.  It was primarily devised to his sons &
daughters[1].

On 2d:3m(May):1651 when John was 27, he married Lydia GOFFE, daughter of Edward GOFFE & Joyce CUTTER,
in Malden, Middlesex co., MA[1,13,78,87,88,89,90,91,92,93] by “Mr. Nowell”.  Lydia was born circa 1628 in England; yet
baptized in Cambridge, Middlesex co., MA[94].  She and her family supposedly migrated to America in 1635.  Lydia
died in Malden, Middlesex co., MA on 11 December 1715; she was 87[1,16].

They had the following children:
17 i. John
18 ii. Jonathon
19 iii. Samuel
20 iv. Mary
21 v. Phineas
22 vi. Deborah
23 vii. Sarah
24 viii. Hannah
25 ix. Lydia
26 x. Edward

Generation: G8 Grandparents
Person Numbers: 1860/1861

9. Jonathon SPRAGUE (Ralph2, Edward1) was born in 1625 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England
and was baptized there on 27 November 1625[11,78,85,86].  Jonathon died in Malden, Middlesex co., MA in
10m(December):1650; he was 25[1,16,78].  He came over with his family in 1628 or 1629 at the age of 3 or 4.

10. Captain Richard SPRAGUE (Ralph2, Edward1) was born in 1627 or 1628 in Fordington St. George, Upway,
Dorsetshire, England[82].  If Richard was 1 year old when they sailed to America, he was either born in 1627 (the
Abigail crossing) or 1628 (the Lyon’s Whelp crossing)[82].  Robert Anderson claims that Richard was born circa 1630,
citing an 11 September 1671 deposition where he states that he was “aged forty years or thereabouts”[78,95,96].



Sprague Register Report

Page 6
1/5/03

© 1992-2002 Kristin C. Hall
http://xenia.media.mit.edu/~kristin

On 25 February 1672/3 when Richard was 45, he first married Eunice CHESTER, in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA[97].
He second married Katherine RICHARDSON.  As seen by his title, he served in the militia and distinguished himself
enough to earn a senior commission.

11. Samuel SPRAGUE (Ralph2, Edward1) was born in 1632 and baptized in Boston, Suffolk co., MA on 3 June
1632[1,98].  Note that this is a corrected date by Richard Anderson.  Many previous sources listed the year as 1631,
which is incorrect.  On 23 August 1655 when Samuel was 23, he married Rebecca CRAWFORD, in Charlestown,
Suffolk co., MA[78].

12. Mary SPRAGUE (Ralph2, Edward1) was born in 1634 and baptized in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA on 14
September 1634[1,78,99].  She married Daniel EDMANDS/EDMUNDS.

13. Phineas SPRAGUE (Ralph2, Edward1) was born in 1637 and baptized in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA on
31d:5m(July):1637[1,78,100].  On 11 December 1661 when Phineas was 24, he first married Mary CARRINGTON[101].
On 5 January 1669/70 when Phineas was 32, he second married Sarah HERSEY[82].

Family of Edward SPRAGUE (4)

14. Elizabeth SPRAGUE (Edward2-1) was born in 1627 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England and
was baptized there on 1 May 1627[84,85].  She died in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England in 1631
and was buried there on 24 September 1631; she was 4[83,84].

15. Edward SPRAGUE (Edward2-1) was born in 1630 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England and
baptized there on 1 August 1630[84,85].

16. William SPRAGUE (Edward2-1) was born in 1632 in Fordington St. George, Upway, Dorsetshire, England and
baptized there on 28 July 1632[84,85].

Fourth Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

Family of Captain John SPRAGUE (8) & Lydia GOFFE

17. John4 SPRAGUE, Jr. (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 9d:1m(March):1651/2 in Malden, Middlesex co.,
MA[13,102] and died in Malden, Middlesex co., MA on 16 December 1703; he was 51 years, 9 months & 6 days
according to his gravestone at Malden, Middlesex co., MA[13,16,103,104].  His death record tells that he was “killed with
a limb of a tree of his one [own] falling”.

Although he lived in Malden, Middlesex co., MA all his life, he also owned real estate in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA.
In 1695, he bought 8 acres there from W. Rand.  In 1698/9, he purchased 100 acres from Abraham Hill.  He made the
same deal -- 100 acres, plus “rights” -- in 1699.  That same year, he bought 6 acres of marsh land on the Mystic River
“near P. Fowle’s island of sedge” from T. White & Joseph Sweetser and sold 1.5 acres of land to S. Sweetser.
Finally, he sold 6 acres of woods to John Tufts in 1699-1700[104].

Circa 1676 when John was 23, he married Elizabeth STOWER, daughter of Richard STOWERS & Hannah FROST,
in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA[13,105,106,107,108,109].

They had the following children:
27 i. John
28 ii. Stower
29 iii. Abiah
30 iv. Mary
31 v. Elizabeth
32 vi. Hannah

Generation: G7 Grandparents
Person Numbers: 930/931
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18. Jonathon SPRAGUE (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 8m(November):1656 in Malden, Middlesex co.,
MA[1,102].

19. Samuel SPRAGUE (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 21d:12m(February):1658 in Malden, Middlesex co.,
MA[1,102].

20. Mary SPRAGUE (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 13d:2m:1661 in Malden, Middlesex co., MA[1,102].

21. Phineas SPRAGUE (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 12m(February):1665/6 in Malden, Middlesex co.,
MA[1,102].

22. Deborah SPRAGUE (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 21d:7m:1670 in Malden, Middlesex co., MA[1,102].
Deborah first married William MELLENS[1] and second married Samuel BUCKNAM[1].

23. Sarah SPRAGUE (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 12m(February):1672/3 in Malden, Middlesex co.,
MA[110,102].  She married Jonathon FOSDICK[1].

24. Hannah SPRAGUE (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born in 1691[1], as estimated from the fact that she married “in
her 15th year”.  In 1706 when Hannah was 15, she married Samuel STOWER[1].

25. Lydia SPRAGUE (John3, Ralph2, Edward1) married John GREENFIELD[1].

26. Edward SPRAGUE. (John3, Ralph2, Edward1)  We currently have no more information on him.

Fifth Generation
—————————————————————————————————————————————

Family of John SPRAGUE Jr. (17) & Elizabeth STOWER

27. John SPRAGUE (John4-3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 28 July 1685 in Malden, Middlesex co., MA[102,104].

28. Stower SPRAGUE. (John4-3, Ralph2, Edward1)  We currently have no more information about him.

29. Abiah SPRAGUE (John4-3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 21 August 1687 in Malden, Middlesex co., MA[102,104]

and married W. BODMAN.

30. Mary SPRAGUE (John4-3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born on 27 November 1689 in Malden, Middlesex co.,
MA[102,104] and married Nathaniel TUFTS.

31. Elizabeth5 SPRAGUE (John4-3, Ralph2, Edward1) was born in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA and died on 12 March
1751/2 in Malden, Middlesex co., MA[111,112] as the “wf. of Samuel [75 y.]” Her gravestone is in Malden and states
that she was 76.  Circa 1697 Elizabeth married Samuel SWEETSER, son of Benjamin SWEETSER & Abigail
WIGGLESWORTH, in Charlestown, Suffolk co., MA[13, 106,112, 113,109,114,115].

They had the following children (surnamed SWEETSER):
i. Elizabeth
ii. Abigail
iii. Samuel
iv. John
v. Jacob

vi. Michael
vii. Joseph
viii. Lydia
ix. Stephen
x. Mary

Generation: G6 Grandfather
Person Numbers: 464/465

32. Hannah SPRAGUE. (John4-3, Ralph2, Edward1)  We currently have no more information about her.
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